

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/14/2022 3:51 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 1011156

SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

SEATTLE EVENTS, a Washington Nonprofit Corporation,
MULTIVERSE HOLDINGS, LLC, a Washington LLC, and
UNIVERSAL HOLDINGS, LLC, a Washington LLC,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, THE WASHINGTON STATE
LIQUOR AND CANNABIS BOARD (WSLCB), et al.

Respondents.

REPONSE TO AMICUS INSTITUTE FOR
JUSTICE MEMO IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW

Fred Diamondstone,
WSBA #7138
2311 N 45th St., #204
Seattle, WA 98103

(206) 568-0082

fred@freddiamondstone.com

Douglas Hiatt,
WSBA #21017
2100 Third Ave., Ste. 104
Seattle, WA 98121

(206) 412-8807

douglas@douglashiatt.net

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF PETITIONERS’ RESPONSE 1

II. RESPONSIVE ARGUMENT.....3

 A. This Court Has Yet to Fully Consider Art. I, § 5
 in a Case that Involves Non-Deceptive
 Advertising and No *Gunwall* Analysis Has Been
 Conducted in Such a Case. 3

 B. Content-Based Regulation of Truthful
 Advertising Must Serve a Compelling State
 Interest. 7

III. CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Bering v. SHARE, 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.3d 918 (1986)..... 4

Bradburn v. N. Central Reg. Library Dist., 168 Wn.2d 789,
231 P.3d 166 (2010)..... 5

City of Lakewood v. Willis, 186 Wn.2d 210,
375 P.3d 1056 (2016)..... 2, 3, 7

Collier v. Tacoma, 121 Wn.2d 737, 854 P.2d 1046 (1993)..... 4

Ino Ino v. City of Bellevue, 132 Wn.2d 103,
937 P.2d 154 (1997)..... 1, 3

<i>Kitsap County v. Mattress Outlet</i> , 153 Wn.2d 506, 104 P.3d 1280 (2005).....	2, 3
<i>National Federation of Retired Persons v. Insurance Comm'r</i> , 120 Wn.2d 101, 838 P.2d 680 (1992).....	passim
<i>Pers. Restraint of Williams</i> , 198 Wn.2d 342, 496 P.3rd 289 (2021)	3
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 364, 679 P.2d 353 (1984)	4
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	passim
<i>State v. Reece</i> , 110 Wn.2d 766, 757 P.2d 947 (1988).....	1, 5

Other Cases

<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60, 103 S.Ct. 2875, 77 L.Ed.2d 469 (1983)	6
<i>Boyer v. Simi Valley</i> , 978 F.3d 618 (9 th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n. of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557, 100 S. Ct. 2343, 65 L. Ed. 2d 341 (1980).....	3
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410, 113 S.Ct. 1505, 123 L.Ed.2d 99 (1993).....	7, 8
<i>Dobbs v Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. ____, 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022).....	6
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761, 113 S.Ct. 1792, 123 L.Ed.2d 543 (1993).....	8

<i>Heffron v. Int’l. Soc. of Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640, 101 S.Ct. 2559, 69 L.Ed.2d 298 (1981).....	7
<i>International Outdoor, Inc. v. Troy</i> , 974 F.3d 690 (6 th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 27 Cal. 4 th 939, 45 P.3d 243, 119 Cal.Rptr.2d 296 (2002), <i>cert. dismiss.</i> , <i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654, 123 S.Ct. 2554, 156 L.Ed.2d 580 (2003)	6
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525, 121 S.Ct. 2404, 150 L.Ed.2d 532 (2001)	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155, 135 S. Ct. 2218, 192 L. Ed. 2d 236 (2015).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552, 131 S. Ct. 2653, 180 L.Ed.2d 544 (2011).....	3, 7, 9
<i>U.S. v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720, 110 S.Ct. 3115, 111 L.Ed.2d 571 (1990).....	7

Other Authorities

Washington Const., Art. I, § 5.....	3, 5, 6
